B9/05/2020 12:28 NO.700 #0802

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #101

DATE: 9/2/2020

NAME: Ben Delong

DOB: 11/4/1985

PERMIT: # 34407 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: |

Owner/Trainer Ben Delong 18 hereby fined onc hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association’s
racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time lor the livst race; the stewards may waive
this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise
available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided
that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming
race.”

Mzr. Delong failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary’s office for
the horse “Easy Tiger” for the running of the 4th race on Wednesday, September 2, 2020,

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid Lo the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a sccurity fee in the
amount of $500.00. ;

o O

ief Steward

/ %/le? [

Steward

A

Steward




03/05/20206 12:28 NO.700 #001

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #102

DATE: 9/4/2020

NAME: Santiago Medina
DOB: 6/13/1969
PERMIT: # Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Traincy Santiago Medina is hereby restored to good standing after having paid all fines owed to
the West Virginia Racing Commission.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwige ordered by the Stewards, pcr WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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08/07/2028 15:02 NO.T718 #@081

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #103

DATE: 9/7/2020

NAME: Cheyann Bissell

DOB: 3/20/1997

PERMIT: # 35516 Owner & 37735 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Cheyann Bissell is hercby restored to good standing after having paid all fees
owed to the horseman’s bookkeeper.

All fines imposed hy the stewards shall be paid Lo the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
isrued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-4-8.5.1.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a sceurity fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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09/08/2020 20:33 NO.718 #0802

BEFORE THF, BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #104

DATE: 9/7/2020

NAME: Crystal Richison
DODB: 11/101978
PERMIT: # 34020 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Crystal Richison is hereby fined three hundred dollars ($300.00) for violation of WV Rule
of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered.”

Ms. Richison failed to have the horse “Rhondoo” present in the paddock for the 8% race on
Monday, September 7, 2020, for the purpose of re-entering, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a sccurity fee in the
amount. of $500,00,
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09/088/2820 20:33 NO.718 #001

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #105

DATE: 9/7/2020

NAME: Wes Fletcher

DOB: 10/1/1946

PERMIT: # 36643 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Wes Fletcher is hereby fined three hundred dollars ($300.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered.”

Mzr. Fletcher failed to have the horsc “Lemon Again” present in the paddock for the 7th race on
Monday, September 7, 2020, for the purpose of re-entering, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commissinn, Your appeal must be received in the
Commisggion Office within 20 duys of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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03/09/2020 14:54 NO.723 #001

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #106

DATE: 9/8/2020

NAME: Ben Delong

NORB: 11/4/1985

PERMIT: # 34407 Ownex/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Ben Delong is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-44.16 “There is no current negative test certificate for Equine Infectious
Anemia (ELA) attached to its breed registration certificate or proof of a negative certificate in not
oiherwise available.”

Mr. Delong failed to have a negative Coggins certificate for the horse “Saffron Girl” for the 15t
race on Tuesday, Scptembor 8, 2020, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commiasgion. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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09/09/2020 22:2% NO.739 #0801

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #107

DATE: 9/9/2020

NAME: Marcus Koceijan

DOB: 7/9/1974

PERMIT: # 37376 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards bereby impose the following penslty:

Owner/Trainer Marcus Kocijan is hercby fined three hundyed dollars ($300.00) for violation of
WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is enteved.”

Mr. Kocijan failed fo have the horse “Painted Rocket” present in the paddock for the 1** race on
Wednesday, September 9, 2020, for the purpose of re-entering, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this valing to the Racing Commission, Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a sceurity foe in the
amount. of $500.00.
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B9/14/2020 14:24 NO.748 #0801

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING #108

DATE: 9/9/2020

10: Robert Zircher
DOB: 6/7/1951

PERMIT #: 37464 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:_

Industrial Laboratories reported sample #E338630 taken from the horse “Pure
Moment” which finished 15t in the 9% race on Wednesday, August 19, 2020 did
contain Naproxen confirmed in blood. Naproxen is a class 4 drug carrying a C
penalty.

Myr. Zircher waived his right to a hearing and clected not to send a split sample.

The Board of Stewards concludes that Mr. Zircher has violated section 178-1-
49.4.a.1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 (C.S.R.1. This medication/prohibited
substance violation 1s the permit holders first violation in a 365-day period for
medication/prohibited substance carrying a C penalty. The permit holder has
accumulated (0) zero points under the multiple medication violation point system
prior to this ruling. The points asscssed for this medication/prohibited substance
violation are (1) one, giving a total of (1) one points pursuant to section 178-1-49.3.m
of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.

Based on the guidelines set forth in table 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules,
the Board of Stewards hereby finc Mr. Zircher one thousand (81,000.00) dollars




B9/14/2020 14:24 NO.748 #002

The horse “Pure Moment” is disqualified from all purse monies and the purse is to be
redistributed as [ollows:

1Y ‘Tapizar King
20y White Russian
31)  Waltcrsram
4™ Jerry the Bull
5 Perfectly Plain
6")  Desert Frontier

7% Mecke’s Dynasty
The horseman’s bookkeeper is requested to make the necessary adjustments.
All fines are (o be paid within seven (7) days of imposition as per West Virginia Rule of Racing

178-1-8.5.N.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be
reecived in the Commission Office within 20 days of your reccipt of the ruling and must include
a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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03/16/2820 12:31 NO.762 #0801

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #109

DATE: 9/11/2020

NAMIE: Ben Delong

DOB: 11/4/1985

PERMIT: # 34407 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hercby impose the following penalty:

A hearing was scheduled on Wednesday, September 9, 2020 at 6:15 pm fox violation of WV Rule
of Racing #178-1-26.3.y (Failure (o be present in the paddock for saddling at the appointed time
for the 7 race on Tuesday, September 1, 2020.)

Mzx. Delong was hand delivered a notice of hearing which he signed but did not attend hearing,

After hearing evidence in the hearing, Mr. Delong 1s found to be in violation of said rule and 15
fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal musl be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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63/16/20820 22:45 NO.768 #0082

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #110

DATE: 9/16/2020

NAME: Richard Hendriks
DOB: 3/5/1964

PERMIT: # 36282 Trainer

The Stewards hereby irﬁpnse the following penally:

Trainer Richard Hendvriks is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV Rule
of Racing 178-1-44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association’s racing
secrctary onc-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this
requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available
and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward’s satisfaction; provided that the
stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race.”

Mzr. Hendriks failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary’s office
for the horge “Sandy Lane Kitten” for the running of the 1¢ race on Wednesday, Scptember 16,
2020.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Comission within 7 dayg after the ruling is
issued, unjess otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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03/16/2028 22:45 ND.768 #8001

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #111

DATE: 9/16/2020

NAME: Eric Reed

DOB: 9/12/1964
PERMIT: # 35406 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Traincr Eric Reed is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "BEach trainer is responsgible for presenting his or her horse and heing
present at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered.”

Mr. Reed failed to have the horse “Johnny 'Iiznow” present in the paddock for the 7 race on
Wednesday, September 16, 2020, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the

Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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08/21/2020 18:49 ND.787 #0802

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS '
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING ‘

RULING #112

DATE: 9/20/2020

NAME: Chuisti T.. Esposito
DOB: 8/25/1978

PERMIT: # 39262 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Christi Ksposito is herchy reinstated afier having provided an evaluation determining
her condition is such that she may hold a permit and participate in racing. Ms. Esposito is
subject to additional random testing.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Hacing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issucd, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appcal must be received in the
Commigsion Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00,
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09/21/2020 1§:48 NO.787 #@01

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #113

DATE: 9/20/2020

NAME: Matthew Binning

DOB: 11/14/1990

PERMIT: # 32793 Asst. Trainer & 32792 Ex-Rider

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Assistant Trainer Matthew Binning is hereby reinstated after having provided an evaluation
determining his condition is such that he may hold a pcrmit and partlicipate in racing. M.
Binning is subject to additional random testing.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Jommissgion Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a sccurity fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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pg/s21/2820 22:17 ND.791 #0802

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #114

"DATE: 9/21/2020
NAME: Yuri Yaranga
DOB: 9/9/1961
PERMIT: # 35350 Jockey

The Stewards hereby imposc the following penalty:

Jockey Yuri Yaranga is hereby suspended three (3) Mountaineer Park race days. Effective
Sunday, September 27, 2020 through and mdudmg Tuesday, September 29, 2020 For violation
(s) of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.b.1, 178-1-45.7.c.1, 178-1-45.7.c.2 and 178-1 45.7.¢.3.

During the running of the 5% race on Wednesday, September 16, 2020 the horse “Miami Magic”
ridden hy Yuri Yaranga drifted nearing the 3/8% pole causing “Pack Twelve” to take up sharply
losing all momenturm. My, Yuranga's mount was disqualified from 1% and placed 31d for
interference.

As per WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.1.f, Mr. Yuranga may gallop while suspendéd.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 dayfs after the ruling is
issuved, unless vtherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a secunty fee in the

amount of $600.00.
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@gs/21/2020 22:17 _ HO.7891

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #115

DATE: 9/20/2020

NAME: James Chapman

DOB: 9/11/1971

PERMIT: # 34542 Owncx/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

003

Owner/Trainer James Chapman is hereby fined one hundyed dollars ($100.00) I r violation of
WV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file wﬂ:h the
association’s racing secrctary onc-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first rave; the stewards
may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration cPrLil‘icate 15
otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identificd to the steward’s satisfaction;
provided that tho stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is schec}uled to start in a

claiming race.”

Mx. Chapman failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary’s office
for the horse “Champagne Bliss” for the running of the 8t race on Sunday, Scpt#mber 20, 2020.

A]l fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days sfter the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178- ‘ -8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must b:. received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a secunty fec in the

amount iut $500.00.
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@8/21/2820 22:11 NO.791 #001

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING -

RULING #116

DATE: 9/20/2020

NAME: Eddic Clouston

DOB: 7/2/1965

PERMIT: # 38798 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: .

Owner/Trainer Eddie Clouston is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Iach trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in Whlc'hi the horse ig
cntered.” !

Mr. Clouston failed to have the horse “Flying Phillip’s” present in the paddock for the 7th racc on
Sunday, September 20, 2020, necessitating a late seratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid (o the Racing Commission within 7 dayi@: afller tho ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 17 8-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commisgion. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a qecuntv fee in the

amount of $500.00. , .
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08/23/2028 22:38 ND.80@2 #0@02

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #117

DATE: 9/22/2020

NAME: John Carlisle
DOB: 7/7/1980

PERMIT: # 38630 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Jobn Carlisle is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-26.3.¢ “Bach trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horseland being
present in the paddock at a time appointed hefore post time of the race in which the horse is
entered.”

Mzr. Carlisle failed to have the horse “Tey Kaufy” present in the paddock for the 8% race on
Tuesday, September 22, 2020, necessitating g late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 dnys after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178: 1-8.5.n.

|
You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the

Commission Office within 20 days of your reccipt of the ruling and must include a aevunry fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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09/23/2020 22:39 NO.8B2 #0803

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #118 |
DATE: 9/22/2020 :
NAME: Tina Larue |
NOR: 7/7/1960
PERMIT: # 38781 Owner/Trainer !

The Stewards hereby imposc the following penalty:

Ownex/Trainer Tina Larue is hercby fined three hundred dollars ($300.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is respousible for presenling his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in whlch the horse is
entered.” i

: | t . ” . . i i
Ms. Larue failed to have the horse “Rejuvenate” present in the paddock for the 8t race on
Tuesday, September 22, 2020, necessitating a late scratch, (scratch re-enter). !

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 dayq after the ruling is
1ssued, unless otherwise ordercd by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 17811-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commiasion. Your appeal must be rcecived in the
(lommission Officc within 20 days of your rveceipt of the ruling and must include a sccunty fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #119
DATE: 9/22/2020

NAME: John Carlisle
DOB: 7/7/1980 |
PERMIT: # 38630 Trainer '

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Traiver John Carlisle is hereby fined one hundred dollars (3100.00) for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-26.3.¢ “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is
entered.”

Mr. Carlisle failed to have the horse “Late Caller” present in the paddock for the 8 race on
Tuesday, September 22, 2020, nccessitating a late scratch.

All fincs imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days afier the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Coramission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00. .
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09/27/2020 22:48 NO.808 #0081

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #11

DATE: 9/23/2020

NAME: Luis Colon

DOB: 9/6/1988

PERMIT: # 36236 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Luis Colon is hereby suspended three (3) Mountaineer Park racing days effective
Tuesday, September 29, 2020, Wednesday, September 30, 2020 and Sunday, October 4, 2020 for
violation of WV Rulc (s) of Racing 178-1-45.7.b.1, 178-1-45.7.c.L, 178-1-145.7.¢.2 and 178-1-
45.7.¢.3.

During the running of the 3 race on Tuesday, September 22, 2020 Mx. Colon’s mount #7
“Delaney” ducked out sharply under a left-handed whip. Causing interference to #5 “Milton
Road” causing that rider Lo alter course. Mr, Colon's mount was disqualified from 4th and placed
Gth, §

As per WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.1.f, Mx. Colon may gallop while suspended.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commigsion. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a seeurity fee in the

amount, of $500.00,
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09/29/2020 13:41 NO.822 %801

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #121

DATE: 9/28/2020

NAME: Guillermo Rodriguez
DOB: 9/28/1992

PERMIT: # 36205 Jockey

The Stewards hercby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Guillermo Rodriguez is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-28.3.4.

“A jockey shall give a best cffort during a race, and each horse shall be ridden to win. A jockey
shall not ease up or coast to the finish, without reasonable cause, even if the horse has no
apparent chance to win prize money.”

Mzr. Rodriguex failed to give his best effort on the #1 “Doc’s Blue Tipper” during the running of
the 4% race on Sunday, September 27, 2020.

This is Mr. Rodrigucz first violation of the ycar.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling s
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Slewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a sceurity fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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09/29/2028 18:41 NO.822 4002

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #122

DATE: 9/28/2020
NAME: Ajhari Williams
DOB: 5/17/1996
PERMIT: # 38799Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Ajhari Williums is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-28.3.a.

“A jockey shall give a best effort during a race, and each horse shall be ridden to win. A jockey
shall not. ease up or coast to the finish, without reasonable causc, cven if the horse has no
apparent chance to win prize money.”

Mxr. Williams failed to give hig best effort on the #1 “Trust Yourself” during the running of the 5t
race on Sunday, September 27, 2020.

This is Mr. Williams first violation of the year.

All (ines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issucd, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commisaion Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a securily [ee in the

amount of $500.00.

hief Steward

////24 L
CP A, g:'a,lfg@_@/,gm noreh

Steward




B9/29/2020 19:41 NO.822 #9003

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #123

DATE: 9/29/2020

NAME: Ivan Vazquez

DOB: 5/30/1951

PERMIT: # 37568 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Ownex/Trainer Ivan Vazquez is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-44.1 “its breed registration certificate is nol. on file with the association's
racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive
this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise
available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward’s satisfaction; provided
that the stcwards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming
race.”

Mr. Vazques failed Lo have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary’s office
for the horse “Pablo Creck” for the running of the 5% race on Monday, September 28, 2020,
necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwisc urdered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling Lo the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of £500.00.
_Q,,_ 03

shief Steward
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Steward
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Steward




09/23/2020 189:41 NO.822 &004

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #124

DATE: 9/29/2020

NAME: Jay Bernardim

DOB: 9/12/1966

PERMIT: # 34031 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the [ollowing penalty:

Ownex/Trainer Jay Bernardini is hereby fined three hundred dollars ($300.00) for violation of
WYV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.¢ “Kach trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
s entered.”

Mr. Bernardini failed to have the horse “Delicate Christy” present in the paddock for the 1% race
on Monday, September 28, 2020, necessitating a late seratch, (seratch for re-onter).

All fincs imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
iesued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.6.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commisgsion. Your appeal must be reccived in the
Commission Officc within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.

Chief Steward

,/7 ZZM [oth

/'? N /L

Steward

Steward
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B89/28/208208 23:07 NO.823 #001

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RUILING#125

DATE: 9/29/2020

NAME: Gregory Viands

DOB: 4/5/1988

PERMIT: # 36469 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owaner/Trainer Gregory Viands is hercby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) fox violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Bach trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is
entercd.” ]

Mr. Viands failed to have the horse “Alpha Chi Rho" present in the paddock for the 7th race on

Tuesday, September 29, 2020, necessitating a late scratch. |

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid (o the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issucd, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal muat t.;e received in the
Commission Office within 20 duys of your receipt of the ruling and must include a sewnty fec in the
amount of $500.00,

Lluef Steward

i [hdi

Steward

@,ﬁ’;& o J 'L @a&xx‘i

Steward
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09/30/2020 13:45 NO.824 #001

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #126

DATE: 9/29/2020

NAME: Burton Sipp

DOB: 1/15/1944

PERMIT: # 37350 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Ownex/Trainer Burton Sipp is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for viblation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-44.1 “its breed regisiralion certificate is not on file with the association's
racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive
this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise
available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward’s satisfaction; provided
that the stewarda shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming
race.”

Mzr. Sipp failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary s office for
the horse “Little Christy” for the running of the 8t race on Tuesday, Sepiember 29, 2020.

All fincs imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days attpr the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards. per WV Rule of Rucing number 178-1-8.5

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a SCLlu‘ltY fee in the

amount of $600.00.

‘hief Steward

. Steward




18/04/2020 22:04 ND.840 #0601

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING # 127

DATE: 10/1/2020

NAME: Luis Batista
DOB: 5/7/1990

PERMIT: # 38887 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Lauis Batista is hereby restored to good standing after having paid fees and fine owed to
West Virginia Racing Commission.

4

All fines imposcd by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.11.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Yowr appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

AN 124N
7

Chicf Steward

AN
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Steward

Steward




16/04/2020 22:50 NO.841 #8001

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #128

DATE: 9/30/2020

NAME: Michel Douaihy
DOB: 09/27/1977
PERMIT: # 39454 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Michel Douaihy is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association’s racing
gecretary onc-half (1/2) hour beflore post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this
requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate i¢ otherwise available
and the horse 18 otherwise correctly identified to the steward’s satisfaction; provided that the
stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race.”

Mr. Douaihy [ailed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary’s office
for the horse “Princess Avril” [or the running of the 274 race on Wednesday, September 30, 2020,
necessitating a late scratch.

All fincs imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless ntherwige ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

Yon have the right to appeal this ruling to the Rucing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00. /_) /&3’-\
/ 4

Chicf Steward

/%; 7y

Steward




10/85/2020 18:00 NO.847 4001

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #129

DATE: 10/4/2020

NAME: Eddie Clouston

DOB: 7/2/1965

PERMIT: # 38798 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Industrial Laboratories reported sample # E338798 taken from the horse “Wee Monic Creck”
which finished 1%t in the 6% race on Tuesday, September 22, 2020 did conlain Ketoprofen
confirmed in blood at (5.00 ng/ml). Ketoprofen is a class 4 drug carrying a C penalty.

Mzr. Clouston waived his right to a hearing and elected not to send a split sample. The Board of
Stewards concludes that Mr. Clouston has violated section 178-1-49.4.a.2 of the Thoroughbred
Racing Rule, 178 C.S.R.1. This medication/prohibited substance violation is the permit holder’s
first offense in a 365-day period for medication/prohibited substance carrying a C penalty. The
permit holder has accumulated zero (0) points under the multiple medication violation point
system prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this medication/prohibited substance
violation ave one-hall (1/2) giving a total of one-half (1/2) points pursuant to section 178-1-49.3.m
of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.

Based on the guidelines setl forth in table 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules, the Board of
Stewards hereby fine Mr. Clouston two hundred fifty dollars ($250.00).

All [ines imposcd by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issucd, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n,

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be veceived in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00. l {;Zyg.’——_
,// %{flfﬂ ﬁ}%st@ward

Steward

Steward

LAl



10/05/2020 18:00 NO.847 #0802

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #130

DATE: 10/4/2020

NAME: Eric Reed

DOB: 9/12/1964

PERMIT: # 35406 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Eric Reed is hereby fined three hundred dollars ($300.00) for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Bach trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appuinted before post time of the race in which the horse is
entered.”

Mr. Reed failed to have the horse “Rotten Scoundrel” present in the paddock for the 7t race on
Sunday, October 4, 2020, necessitating a late scratch, (scratch for re-enter).

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal thig ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commiagion Office within 20 days of your rcceipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amou:m ol $500.00. {r‘/‘l}\’/a /
M iy

Steward

SRLp T Rbsclomnore e

Steward




lg/11/2028 20:18 ND.883 #@01

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #131

DATE: 10/7/2020

NAME: Laura Esty

DOB: 7/15/1988

PERMIT: # 39261 Trainer

The Stewards hercby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Laura Estey is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-26.3.g "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is
cntered.”

Ms. Estey failed to have the horse “Good Morning Jack” present in the paddock for the 8 race
on Wednesday, October 7, 2020, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days alter the ruling is
issucd, unless otherwisc ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the vight to appeal this ruling (o the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commigsion Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a sccurity fee in the

amount of $500.00,
/i)cﬁjoéy

/ Chief Steward
yw)

Steward

Steward




10/12/2020 14:21 NO.8BE #6001

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #132

DATE: 10/11/2020
NAME: Darei Doan

DOB: 7/25/1982
PERMIT: # 39630 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Darci Doan ia hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV Rule of
Ruacing 178-1-44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association’s racing
secrctary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this
requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available
and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward’s satisfaction; provided that the
stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race.”

Ms. Doan failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary’s office for
the horse “Daisy Jane” for the running of the 5% race on Sunday, October 11, 2020, nocessitating
a late scratch. .

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n,

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Qffice within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include 3 security fee in the

amount of §500.00.
//L 207

hief Steward
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Steward




18/12/2828 23:28 NO.8T73 #0001

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #133

DATE: 10/12/2020

NAME: Isaias Ayala

DOB: 3/21/1996

PERMIT: # 35274 Apprentice Jockey

The Stewards herchy impose the following penalty:

Apprentice Jockey Isaias Ayala is hereby suspended threoe (8) Mountaincer Park Racetrack race
days effeciive Sunday, October 18, 2020, Monday, October 19, 2020 and Tuesday, October 20,
2020 for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.b.1, 178-1-45.7.¢c.1 and 178-1-45.¢.3.

111 race #7 on Wednesday, October 7, 2020, Mrx. Ayala’s mount #3 “Venkman” drifted out in the
stretch and caused interference to #4 “Bay Area.” “Venkman” was disqualified from 15 and
places 2.

As per WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.1.f, Mr. Ayala may gallop horses while temporarily
suspended.

All fines imposed by the stewurds shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days aller the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Rucing number 178-1-8.6.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00,

]

hief Steward
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18/13/20820 22:44 HO.883 #0081

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #134

DATE: 10/12/2020

NAME: Tina Ramgect

DOB: 7/2/1983

PERMIT: # 38258 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Tina Ramgeet is hereby fined three hundred dollars ($300.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Bach trainer is resgponsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is
enteved.”

Ms. Ramgeet failed to have the horse “Storms a Brewn” present in the paddock for the 3™ ruce on
Monday, October 12, 2020, nccessitating a late scratch, (scratch for re-enter).

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise orderced by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commisaion. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Officc within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

Steward

QLLpT: D salisaarnk.

Steward




1@/18/2028 23:27 NO.S0O #0061

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING #135

DATE: 10/13/2020

TO: Michael Douaihy
DOB: 9/27/1977
PERMIT 7 39454 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose (he following penalty:

Industrial Laboratorics reported sample #E339018 taken from the horse “Waterloo
Sunset” which finished 3t in the 3" race on Tuesday, September 29, 2020 did
contain Methocarbamol confirmed in blood at (7.59 ng/ml). Methocarbamol is a
class 4 drug carrying a C penalty.

Mr. Douaihy waived his right to a hearing and elected not to send a split sample.
The Board of Stewards concludes that Mr. Douaihy has violated section 178-1-
49.4.a.2 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C.S.R.1. This medication/prohibited
substance violation is the permit holder’s 1+ offense in a 365- day period for
multiple medication/prohibited substance carrying a C penalty. The permit holder
has accumulated zero (0) points under the multiple medication violation point
system prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this medication/prohibited
substance violation are one (1) giving a total of one (1) point pursuant to section
178-1-49.3.m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.

Based on the guidelines set forth in table 178-1 of the Thoroughhred Racing Rules,
the Board of Stewards hereby fine Mr. Douaihy one thousand dollars ($1,000.00).




18/18/2028 23:27 ~NO.see 4002

The horse “Waterloo Sunset” is disqualified from all purse monies and the purse is
to be redistributed as follows:

1)
2nd)
3x1)
4¢%)
5ub)
6th)
7h)
a)

Easy Tiger

Eyc Have Candy
My Claw

Pinkie Pink
Never Forever
Most Intriguing
Out Ona Limb
Foxy Diabla

The horseman’s bookkeeper is requested to make the nccessary adjustments.

All fines are to be paid within seven (7) days of imposition as per West Virginia Rule of Racing
178-1-8.5N.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be
reccived in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include
a security fee in the amount of $500.00,

ANy

Chicf Steward

Steward
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Steward




10/14/2020 23:10 NO.891 #001

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #136

DATE: 10/14/2020
NAME: Carlos Inirio
DOB: 5/15/1977

PERMIT: # 39362 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Carlos Inirio is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer ig responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is
entered.” .

Mzr. Inirio failed to have the horse “Yesus Star” present in the paddock for the 7tk race on
Wednesday, October 14, 2020, necessitating a late seratch.

All fines imposed by the gtewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
i8sued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the ﬁght to appcal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be reecived in the
Commisgion Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ru].mg and must include a sceurity fee in the

amount of $500.00.
/i /
///m IhAid

Chief Steward
Steward
t
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Steward




18/18/20828 23:22 NO.898 4001

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #137

DATE: 10/19/2020

NAME: Gregory Eidschun. .

DOB: 5/10/1964

PERMIT: # 39254 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Grcgor:} Eidschun is hereby fined three hundred dollars ($300.00) for violation of
WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
is entered.”

Mr. Eidschun failed to have the horse “Extra Gorgeous” present in the paddock for the 3t race on
Monday, October 19, 2020, nccessitating a late scratch, (scratch for re-enter).

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, pexr WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n,

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt. of the ruling and must include a security foe in the

amount of $500.00. ;

hicf Steward
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Steward




18/18/2028 14:29 NO.S0B2 #4002

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #138

DATE: 10/18/2020

NAME: Eddie Clouston

DOB: 7/2/1965

PERMIT: # 38798 Owncr/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Eddic Clouston is hereby fined threc hundred dollurs ($300.00) for violation of
WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for preseniing his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
is entered.”

Mr. Clouston failed to have the horse “Miz Machin” present in the paddock for the 7% race on
Sunday, Qctober 18, 2020, necessitating a late scratch. (scratch to re-enter)

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
isgued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, pecr WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appcal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your rceeipt of the ruling and must include a security fec in the

amount of $500.00.
/)h /DA

hief Steward
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Steward
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18/19/2020 14:29 ND.8@2 #001

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #139

DATE: 10/18/2020

NAME: Juan Pablo Silva

DOB: 2/7/1977

PERMIT: # 38645 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Juan Pablo Silva is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of
WV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.16 “There is no current negative test certificate for Equine
Infectious Anecmia (EIA) attached to its breed registration certificate or proof of a negative
certificate in not otherwise available.” -

Mr. Silva failed to have a negative Coggins certificate for the horse “Tony’s Tapit” for the 6% race
on Sunday, October 18, 2020, nccessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
isgued, unless othorwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appcal must be received in the
Commisgion Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a gecurity lee in the

amount of $500.00.
/}_ yO3

Chief. Steward
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Steward
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Steward




10/19/2020 15:54 NO.983 4002

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #140

DATE: 10/12/2020
NAME: Marco Ccamaque
DOB: 10/16/1973
PERMIT: # 35316 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Marco Ccamaque, after a review in the jock’s room, is hereby fined one hundred dollars
($100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-24.11.gg.

In race #1 on Sunday, October 11, 2020, My, Ceamaque continued (o hit his mount #4 “Runaway
Posse” when the gelding was last and well out of contention. “Runaway Posse” was beat 42
lengths.

This is Mr. Ccamaque's first violation of (he year.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a seourity fee in the

amount of $500.00. .

Chicf Steward

/7%:{, iy
Steward
Steward




10/18/2028 15:54 ND.S@3 #003

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING
RULING #141
DATE: 10/19/2020
NAMIE: Wilfrido Montano

DOB: 7/30/1969
PERMIT: # 37173 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Wilfrido Montano is hereby fined three h'undred dollars ($300.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.5.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and heing
‘present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is
entered.”

Mr. Montano failed to have the horse “Queen Knowledge” present in the paddock for the 2vd race
on Monday, October 19, 2020, necessitating a late scrateh, (scratch for re-enter).

Al fings imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwige ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appcal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appceal must be received in the
Clommission Office within 20 days of your reccipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.

Chief Steward

/ / ,7%{/1 hda

Steward

GJM'/Q - i %u/{cm»';pwﬁk

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #142

DATE: 10/18/2020
NAME: Laura Esty

DOB: 7/15/1988

PERMIT: # 39261 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Laura Estey is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each traincr is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is
entered.”

Ms. Estey failed o have the horse “Prefer Diamonds” present in the paddock for the 8% race on
Sunday, October 18, 2020, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines impoged by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling ig
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appcal must be received in the
Commission Qffice within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
Qe A

Chief Steward

iun V/his

Steward

Q?ﬂa-&/a =% I L’%m/mmc{.(‘}\

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #143

DATE: 10/20/2020
NAME: Diana Ronnau
DOB: 7/7/1995

PERMIT: # 37110 Owner

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

As per WV Rule of Racing 178-1-39.2.d, all entries of horses owned by Diana Ronnau (7/7/1992)
are refused until further notice duve to an ongoing investigation of hidden ownexship.

No transfers will be accepted or approved of horses owned by owner Diana Ronnau (7/7/1995).

All fines imﬁosed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Ollice within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

[)a_ 2073,

Chief Steward

um ﬂnﬂu

Steward

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #144

DATE: 10/21/2020

NAME: Elliott Sullivan

DOB: 12/7/1988

PERMIT: # 35254 Owner/Traincr

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Elliott Sullivan is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-44.1 “its breed registration certificale is not on file with the association’s
racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive
this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise
available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided
that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming
race.” .’

Mr. Sullivan failed (o have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Sceretary’s office
for the horse “Can’t Kats a Moose” for the running of the 5% race on Wednesday, October 21,
2020.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal thie ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount, of $500.00. . .
yan,
/

Chief Steward

muu\ Ml

Steward

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING #145

DATE: 10/20/2020

TO: Juan Pably Silva

DOB: 2/7/1977

PERMIT #: 38645 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby imposc the following penalty:

Industrial Laboratories reported sample #E339104 taken from the horse “Bay Area”
which finished 1%t in the 7t race on Wednesday, October 7, 2020 did contain
Phenylbutazone confirmed in blood (3.0 ug/ml.) Phenylbutazone is a class 4 drug
carrying a C penalty.

Mzr. Silva waived his right to a hearing and elected not to send a split sample. The
Board of Stewards concludes (hat Mr. Silva has violated section 178-1-49.4.a.2 of
the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C.S.R.1. This medication/prohibited substance
violation is the permit holder’s first violation in a 365-day period for
medication/prohibited substance carrying a C penalty. The permit holder has
accumulated (0) zero points under the multiple medication violation point syslem
prior Lo this ruling. The points assessed for this medication/prohibited substance
violation are (¥%) onc-half, giving a total of (%2) one-half points pursuant to section
178-1-49.3.m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.

Based on the guidelines set forth in tahle 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules,
the Board of Stewards hereby fine Mr. Silva two hundred fifty ($250.00) dollars.

LAl



10/20/2820 23:14 NO.318 #0082

All fines are to be paid within seven (7) days of imposition as per West Virginia Rule ol Racing
178-1-8.5.N.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appcal must be
received in the Commission Olflice within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include
a security fee in the amount of $500.00.

AN//YY:

} Chief Steward

IV Y 1/dus
Steward
lorn o

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #146

DATE: 10/21/2020

NAME: Crystal Pickett

DOB: 9/24/1980

PERMIT: # 32616 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Crystal Pickett is hereby suspended for failure to pay her fine for ruling #85
dated 08/16/2020 in the amount of two hundred ($200.00) dollars.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a sccurity fee in the
amount of $500.00.

4}_ 103

Chief Steward
Té M@M
Steward
r
Fa 4 W

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #147

DATE: 10/24/2020
NAME: Luis Colon

DOB: 9/6/1988

PERMIT: # 36236 Jockey

The Stewards hercby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Luwis Colon is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-28.3.b.

“A Jockey shall faithully fulfill all engagements in respect to racing.”
Mr. Colon failed to ride “One Last Chance” in the 15t race on Wednesday, October 21, 2020.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appcal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your reecipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.

'/ Chief Steward
H (s

Steward

(?_,Q‘.ﬁ.jo J. ‘MWL;_LJJL

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #148

DATE: 10/25/2020

NAME: Eddie Clouston

DOB: 7/2/1965

PERMIT: # 38798 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owneyr/Trainer Eddie Clouston is hereby fined threc hundred dollars ($300.00) for violation of
WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being prescnt in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
is entered.”

Mzr. Clouston failed to have the horse “Stylish Ninetynine” present in the paddock for the 1
race on Sunday, October 25, 2020, nocessitating a late scratch. (scratch to re-enter)

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid (o the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordercd by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your rcecipt of the ruling and must include a securily [ee in Lhe

amount of $500.00.
//%@f [t

Chief Steward

éd g ?4‘6 ) 2F

Steward
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Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #149

DATE: 10/25/2020

NAME: James Chapman

DOB: 9/11/1971

PERMIT: # 34542 Owner/Trainer

The Stewarda hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer James Chapman is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of
WYV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the
association’s racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards
may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is
otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward’s satisfaction;
provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled (o start in a
claiming race.”

Mr. Chapman failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secrctary’s office
for the horse “Acosta” for the running of the 8% race on Sunday, October 25, 2020.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commissgion. Your appeal must be received in the
Commisaion Office within 20 days of your rcceipt of the ruling and must include a securityfee in the

amount of $5600.00). -
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Chief Steward
[ ecz.” frtSece >
Steward
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Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #150

DATE: 10/25/2020

NAME: Gregory Eidschun

DOB: 5/10/1964

PERMIT: # 39254 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impaose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Gregory Eidschun is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of

WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.¢ “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
15 entered.”

Mr. Eidschun failed to have the horse “What a Perfect Day” present in the paddock for the 8t
race on Sunday, October 25, 2020, necegsitating a late serateh.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security f#€in the

amount of $500.00.
1w [l

Chief Steward
Steward

Nl g C y g,cj\

Steward




